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To ensure safe and efficient charging of 3 devices, you must use a 
9V/2A or 5V/3A adapter (Qualcomm Quick Charger 2.0 or 3.0) and 
fast - charging cable. (If you don't use a suitable adapter and fast -
 charging cable, the charger may not be able to charge the phone 
or charge 3 devices at the same time or may even damage the 
wireless charger.)
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KEY OPERATION

Clock calibration: Click the M key, the number flashes, and then click+/- to adjust the 

characters. Continue to click the M key, the characters flash and move backwards to 

adjust the remaining characters. After adjusting 4 characters, press the "M" button 

again, and a sound will indicate that the setting is complete.

Alarm settings: Double click on the M key, the operation is 

similar to setting the time. Once the setting is completed, 

click the M key again, and a sound will indicate that the 

setting is complete.

Delete alarm clock: Long press the M key.

Night light switch: Touch the button above the night light，
The brightness of the light is 30%/60%/100%/off.

TIPS BEFORE USE

1.This 6-in-1 wireless charging station only supports Apple watch.
2.Do not charge the charging station of products from the computer USB interface 
or other power converters.
3.When charging,place the Qi enabled device in the center of each wireless charging area.
4.Make sure your device is in the middle of the wireless charger area.
5.The silicone shell of Watch and Earbuds may cause abnormal charging.It is best to 
take it off before chaging.

Tips：

24H/12H switch：long press the “+” button to switch to 24H format, and long press 

the “-” button to switch to 12H format.

Clock Display：Short press “-” turn off the clock dispaly, Short press “+” turn on the 

clock dispaly.

How to off alarm: When the alarm sounds, short press the “+” button to stop the alarm; 

Short press “-” button to stop the alarm and turn off the clock dispaly. If there is no operation 

for 1 minute, the alarm will automatically turn off.

Multifunction Wireless Charger

COMPATIBLE DEVICES

iPhone Series：iPhone 16 Pro Max, iPhone 16 Pro, iPhone 16, iPhone 16 plus,iPhone 15 Pro Max, 

iPhone 15 Pro, iPhone 15, iPhone 15 plus,iPhone 14 Pro Max, iPhone 14 Pro, iPhone 14, iPhone 14 plus, 

IPhone 13, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro Mini, iPhone iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12 
Pro Max, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11, iPhone SE 

(2nd generation), iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR, iPhone X, iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus;

Huawei Phone: Mate RS/20 Pro/20 RS/P30 Pro/P40 Pro/P40 Pro +/30/30 Pro/30E Pro
/40/40 Pro/40 Pro+/40 RS/40E 5G

Samsung: Samsung Galaxy S23 Ultra, S23+, S23, S22 Ultra, S22, Z Flip3, S21 Ultra, S21, Note 20 Utra,
S20, S20+, S20 Ultra, Z Fip, Note10(5G), Note10+(5G), Fold/ Fold 5G, S10E, S10, S10+, Note9, S9, S9+,
 Note8, S8, S8+, S7, S7+, S7 Edge (Android 6.0 Above).

1.Phone：

Apple：Airpods 4,Airpods 3,AirPods Pro 2, AirPods Pro, AirPods (3rd generation), 
AirPods 2 Wireless Charging Case

Samsung Buds：Galaxy Buds Pro/ Buds Live/ Buds Plus + Wireless Charging Case.

2.Earbuds:

Only for Apple iWatch 10/9/8/7/6/5/4/3/2/1

3.iWatch：

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Size: 165*127*115mm (length x width x height)

 Weight (N/W): 315g (bare metal)

 Input interface: TYPE-C

 Support fast charging protocols: PD, QC2.0, QC3.0, AFC protocol

 Power input: 9V/2A or above

 Phone power output: 15W, 10W, 7.5W, 5W

Wireless earphone output: 3W

Watch output: 2.5W

Night light power: 2W

Inductive charging distance: 1~5mm

Operating frequency: 110KHZ~205KHZ

FAQ

1.If you're experiencing interrupted or slow charging or failing to charge your

 device, check the following:

(1)The back of your phone should not have any metal,pop sockets,or credit cards.

(2)Put the phone in the center of the charging surface(this lets the charging coil in your phoneline 

up with the one inside the wireless charger).

(3)Phone cases should be no thicker than 5mm for effective charging

(4)Check whether the adapter is QC 3.0 fast charger.

(5)Please restart your cell phone and test with other Type-C charging cable.

(6)Please check whether the indicator turms on or not.

(7)Unplug the adapter and reinsert.

2.If the LED light flashes and the wireless charging stand cannot charge your device,how 

can I deal with this problem?

(1)Before using this wireless charger,please make sure that your device supports Qi 

wirelesscharging function.

(2)Check whether the 3.0 adapter is used for charging.

(3)Check whether there are metal foreign matters in the shellof your equipment.Magnetic andmetal 

accessories will flash the LED and prevent charging..

3.Charging fever.

It is normal for the receiving coil or transmitter board to generate heat during wireless 

charging.If the wireless charger is too hot,please take your phone offit,when the wireless 

charger is codleddown,please charge it again.

4.If there are another problems, please contact our after-sales for solution, 

email: Augnner@163.com

AFTER-SALES SERVICE

Thank you for choosing our products. Z18 has a two-year warranty. If you have any 

questions, please contact us by email:Augnner@163.com. In order to solve your problem

 in the shortest time, please attach your order number, phone model, phone case type, a

dapter information and add pictures or videos to ilustrate your problem.
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Um ein sicheres und effizientes Laden von 3 Geräten zu gewährleisten, 
müssen Sie einen 9V/2A - oder 5V/3A - Adapter (Qualcomm Quick 
Charger 2.0 oder 3.0) und ein Schnellladekabel verwenden. Wenn 
Sie keinen geeigneten Adapter und kein Schnellladekabel verwenden, 
kann das Ladegerät das Telefon möglicherweise nicht aufladen, 3 
Geräte gleichzeitig aufladen oder sogar das kabellose Ladegerät 
beschädigen.

TASTENBETRIEB
clock calibration:  Klicken Sie die M - Taste, dann blinkt die Zahl, und klicken Sie dann 
auf + / -, um die Ziffern zu ändern. Klicken Sie weiterhin die M - Taste, die Ziffern blinken 
und rücken nach hinten, um die verbleibenden Ziffern zu justieren. Nachdem Sie 4 
Ziffern eingestellt haben, drücken Sie die "M" - Taste erneut, und es ertönt ein Ton,
 um anzuzeigen, dass die Einstellung abgeschlossen ist.

Alarm - Einstellungen: Doppelklicken Sie auf die M - Taste. 

Die Bedienung ist ähnlich wie das Einstellen der Zeit. 
Sobald die Einstellung abgeschlossen ist, klicken Sie 

erneut auf die M - Taste, und ein Ton signalisiert, dass 

die Einstellung vollständig ist.

Alarm löschen:  Halten Sie die M - Taste gedrückt.

Nachttischlicht - Schalter: Berühren Sie die Taste über
dem Nachttischlicht. 
Die Helligkeit des Lichts beträgt 30% / 60% / 100% / aus.

TIPPS VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

1.Diese 6 - in - 1 - Drahtlademöglichkeit unterstützt ausschließlich die Apple Watch.
2.Laden Sie die Ladeeinheit der Produkte nicht über die USB - Schnittstelle Ihres 
Computers oder andere Stromwandler.
3.Legen Sie beim Laden das Qi - kompatible Gerät in die Mitte jedes drahtlosen 
Ladebereichs.
4.Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät in der Mitte des Bereichs des drahtlosen 
Ladesystems befindet.
5.Die Silikonhülle der Uhr und der Ohrhörer kann zu einem Fehlfunktion beim 
Laden führen. Es ist am besten, sie vor dem Laden abzunehmen.

Tipps：

24 / 12 - Stunden - Umschalter:  Halten Sie die "+" - Taste gedrückt,

 um in das 24 - Stunden - Format umzuschalten, und halten Sie die "-" - Taste 

gedrückt, um in das 12 - Stunden - Format umzuschalten.

Uhranzeige：Kürzer drücken Sie die "-" - Taste, um die Uhranzeige auszuschalten. 

Kürzer drücken Sie die "+" - Taste, um die Uhranzeige einzuschalten.

Alarm ausschalten: Wenn der Alarm klingelt, drücken Sie kurz die "+" - Taste, um den

 Alarm zu stoppen. Drücken Sie kurz die "-" - Taste, um den Alarm zu stoppen und die 

Uhranzeige auszuschalten. Wenn es keine Aktion gibt, wird der Alarm automatisch nach 

einer Minute ausgeschaltet.

1. Multifunktions-Drahtlosladegerät x 1      2. Benutzerhandbuch x 1
3. Typ-C-Schnellladekabel x 1                    4. Adapter x 1

KOMPATIBLE GERÄTE

iPhone - Serie:iPhone 16 Pro Max, iPhone 16 Pro, iPhone 16, iPhone 16 plus,iPhone 15 Pro Max, 

iPhone 15 Pro, iPhone 15, iPhone 15 plus,iPhone 14 Pro Max, iPhone 14 Pro, iPhone 14, iPhone 14 plus, 

IPhone 13, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro Mini, iPhone iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12 
Pro Max, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11, iPhone SE 

(2nd generation), iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR, iPhone X, iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus;

Huawei - Mobiltelefone: Mate RS/20 Pro/20 RS/P30 Pro/P40 Pro/P40 Pro +/30/30 Pro/30E Pro
/40/40 Pro/40 Pro+/40 RS/40E 5G

Samsung: Samsung Galaxy S23 Ultra, S23+, S23, S22 Ultra, S22, Z Flip3, S21 Ultra, S21, Note 20 Utra,
S20, S20+, S20 Ultra, Z Fip, Note10(5G), Note10+(5G), Fold/ Fold 5G, S10E, S10, S10+, Note9, S9, S9+,
 Note8, S8, S8+, S7, S7+, S7 Edge (Android 6.0 Above).

1.Mobiltelefone:

Apple：Airpods 4, Airpods 3, AirPods Pro 2, AirPods Pro, AirPods (3. Generation),
AirPods 2 Kabelloses Ladecase

Samsung Buds:Galaxy Buds Pro/Buds Live/Buds Plus + Kabelloses Ladecase.

2. Ohrhörer:

Only for Apple iWatch 10/9/8/7/6/5/4/3/2/1
3.iWatch：

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN

Größe: 165 x 127 x 115 mm (Länge x Breite x Höhe)

Gewicht (N/B): 315 g (blankes Metall)

Eingangsschnittstelle: TYPE-C

Unterstützt Schnellladeprotokolle: PD, QC2.0, QC3.0, AFC-Protokoll

Stromeingang: 9 V/2 A oder mehr

Telefonleistung: 15 W, 10 W, 7,5 W, 5 W

Leistung kabelloser Kopfhörer: 3 W

Leistung Uhr: 2,5 W

Leistung Nachtlicht: 2 W

Induktive Ladedistanz: 1–5 mm

Betriebsfrequenz: 110–205 kHz

FAQ

1. Wenn der Ladevorgang unterbrochen oder langsam ist oder Ihr Gerät nicht geladen

 werden kann, überprüfen Sie Folgendes:

(1) Auf der Rückseite Ihres Telefons dürfen sich keine Metallteile, Pop-Sockets oder Kreditkarten befinden.

(2) Legen Sie das Telefon in die Mitte der Ladefläche (so ist die Ladespule in Ihrem Telefon auf

 einer Linie mit der im kabellosen Ladegerät).

(3) Für ein effektives Laden sollten die Telefonhüllen nicht dicker als 5 mm sein.

(4) Überprüfen Sie, ob es sich bei dem Adapter um ein QC 3.0-Schnellladegerät handelt.

(5) Starten Sie Ihr Mobiltelefon neu und testen Sie es mit einem anderen Typ-C-Ladekabel.

(6) Überprüfen Sie, ob die Anzeige leuchtet oder nicht.

(7) Ziehen Sie den Adapter ab und stecken Sie ihn erneut ein.

2.Wenn die LED-Leuchte blinkt und der kabellose Ladeständer Ihr Gerät nicht aufladen 

kann, wie kann ich dieses Problem lösen?

(1)Bevor Sie dieses kabellose Ladegerät verwenden, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Ihr Gerät die 

kabellose Qi-Ladefunktion unterstützt.

(2)Überprüfen Sie, ob der 3.0-Adapter zum Laden verwendet wird.

(3) Überprüfen Sie, ob sich metallische Fremdkörper im Inneren und Gehäuse des Geräts befinden. 

Magnetische und metallische Zubehörteile blinken T und LED und verhindern den Ladevorgang.

3.Ladewärme

Es ist normal, dass die Empfangsspule oder die Senderplatine während des kabellosen Ladens 

Wärme erzeugt. Wenn das kabellose Ladegerät zu heiß ist, nehmen Sie Ihr Telefon bitte ab. 

Wenn das kabellose Ladegerät entladen ist, laden Sie es bitte erneut auf.

4.Wenn es weitere Probleme gibt, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst, 

um eine Lösung zu finden. E-Mail: Aug Nur@163.com

Kundendienst

Vielen Dank, dass Sie unsere Produkte gewählt haben. Der Z18 ist zwei Jahre gewährleistet. 

Wenn Sie Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per E - mail: Augnner@163.com. Um Ihr 

Problem in kürzester Zeit zu lösen, fügen Sie bitte Ihre Bestellnummer, das Handy - Modell, 

die Art der Handyhülle, die Informationen über den Netzteiladapter hinzu und fügen Sie Bilder 

oder Videos ein, um Ihr Problem zu veranschaulichen.
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Wie Man Verwendet

PACKLISTE

WARNUNG

1. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Produkts an Orten, die nass oder feucht sind oder 

hohe Temperaturen aufweisen.

2. Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht aus großer Höhe fallen.

3. Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht selbst. Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns bei Bedarf.

4. Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur, wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.

Alle Produktmarken und Warenzeichen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Eigentümer.

Pour assurer une charge sûre et efficace de 3 appareils, vous devez 
utiliser un adaptateur 9 V/2 A ou 5 V/3 A (Qualcomm Quick Charger 
2.0 ou 3.0) et un câble de charge rapide. (Si vous n'utilisez pas
 d'adaptateur et de câble de charge rapide appropriés, le chargeur 
risque de ne pas pouvoir charger le téléphone ou de charger 3 
appareils en même temps ou peut même endommager le 
chargeur sans fil.)

OPÉRATION DE LA TOUCHE
Calibration de l'horloge : Cliquez sur la touche M, le chiffre clignote, puis cliquez sur 

+/- pour ajuster le caractère. Continuez à cliquer sur la touche M, les caractères clignotent 

et se déplacent vers l'arrière pour ajuster les caractères restants. Après avoir ajusté 4 

caractères, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton "M", et un son retentira pour indiquer que 

la configuration est terminée.

Paramètres de l'alarme:  Double - cliquez sur la touche 

M. L'opération est similaire à la configuration de l'heure. 

Une fois la configuration terminée, cliquez à nouveau sur 
la touche M, et un son indiquera que la configuration 

est complète.

Suppression de l'alarme:  Appuyez longuement sur la
 touche M.

Commutateur de la lumière de nuit:Touchez le bouton au - 
dessus de la lumière de nuit.
La luminosité de la lumière est de 30 % / 60 % / 100 % / éteinte

CONSEILS AVANT UTILISATION

1.Cette station de chargement sans fil 6 - en - 1 ne prend en charge que l'Apple Watch.
2.Ne chargez pas la station de chargement de produits à partir de l'interface USB 
de l'ordinateur ou d'autres convertisseurs de courant.
3.Lors du chargement, placez le dispositif compatible Qi au centre de chaque zone
 de chargement sans fil.
4.Assurez - vous que votre dispositif est au milieu de la zone de chargement sans fil.
5.La coque en silicone de l'Apple Watch et des écouteurs sans fil peut entraîner un 
chargement anormal. Il est préférable de la retirer avant de charger.

Conseils :

Commutateur 24H/12H: Appuyez longuement sur le bouton “+” pour passer

 au format 24H et appuyez longuement sur le bouton “-” pour passer au format 12H.

Affichage de l'horloge:Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton “-” pour éteindre l'affichage 

de l'horloge, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton “+” pour allumer l'affichage de l'horloge.

Comment éteindre l'alarme: Lorsque l'alarme sonne, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton

 “+” pour arrêter l'alarme ; appuyez brièvement sur le bouton “-” pour arrêter l'alarme et 

éteindre l'affichage de l'horloge. Si aucune opération n'est effectuée pendant 1 minute, 

l'alarme s'éteindra automatiquement.

1. charge sans fil multifonction Rx 1        2. manuel d'utilisation X 1

3. Câble de chargement rapide de type C X 1  4. Adaptateur X 1

Appareils compatibles

Série iPhone : Phone 16 Pro Max, iPhone 16 Pro, iPhone 16, iPhone 16 plus,iPhone 15 Pro Max, 

iPhone 15 Pro, iPhone 15, iPhone 15 plus,iPhone 14 Pro Max, iPhone 14 Pro, iPhone 14, iPhone 14 plus, 

IPhone 13, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro Mini, iPhone iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12 
Pro Max, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11, iPhone SE 

(2nd generation), iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR, iPhone X, iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus;

Huawei Téléphone : Mate RS/20 Pro/20 RS/P30 Pro/P40 Pro/P40 Pro +/30/30 Pro/30E Pro
/40/40 Pro/40 Pro+/40 RS/40E 5G

Samsung :Samsung Galaxy S23 Ultra, S23+, S23, S22 Ultra, S22, Z Flip3, S21 Ultra, S21, Note 20 Utra,
S20, S20+, S20 Ultra, Z Fip, Note10(5G), Note10+(5G), Fold/ Fold 5G, S10E, S10, S10+, Note9, S9, S9+,
 Note8, S8, S8+, S7, S7+, S7 Edge (Android 6.0 Above).

1.Téléphone :

Apple： Airpods 4, Airpods 3, AirPods Pro 2, AirPods Pro, AirPods (3e génération),
Étui de chargement sans fil AirPods 2

Samsung Buds :Galaxy Buds Pro/ Buds Live/ Buds Plus + étui de chargement sans fil.

2.Écouteurs :

Uniquement pour Apple iWatch 10/9/8/7/6/5/4/3/2/1
3.iWatch：
Spécifications du produit

Taille : 165 x 127 x 115 mm (longueur x largeur x hauteur)

Poids (N/W) : 315 g (métal nu)

Interface d'entrée : TYPE-C

Prend en charge les protocoles de charge rapide : PD, QC2.0, QC3.0, protocole AFC

Entrée d'alimentation : 9 V/2 A ou plus

Puissance du téléphone : 15 W, 10 W, 7,5 W, 5 W.

Sortie écouteurs sans fil : 3 W

Sortie de la montre : 2,5 W

Puissance de la veilleuse : 2 W

Distance de charge inductive : 1 ~ 5 mm

Fréquence de fonctionnement : 110 KHZ ~ 205 KHZ

FAQ

1. Si vous rencontrez des interruptions ou des chargements lents ou si vous ne parvenez

 pas à charger votre appareil, vérifiez les points suivants :

(1) Le dos de votre téléphone ne doit pas avoir de métal, de support pour téléphone ni de cartes de crédit.

(2) Placez le téléphone au centre de la surface de chargement (cela permet d'aligner la bobine de

 chargement de votre téléphone avec celle à l'intérieur du chargeur sans fil).

(3) Les housses de téléphone ne doivent pas avoir plus de 5 mm d'épaisseur pour un chargement efficace.

(4) Vérifiez si l'adaptateur est un chargeur rapide QC 3.0.

(5) Veuillez redémarrer votre téléphone portable et tester avec un autre câble de chargement Type - C.

(6) Veuillez vérifier si l'indicateur s'allume ou non.

(7) Débranchez l'adaptateur et réinsérez - le.

2. Si le voyant LED clignote et que le support de chargement sans fil ne peut pas charger 

votre appareil, comment puis-je résoudre ce problème ?

(1) Avant d'utiliser ce chargeur sans fil, assurez-vous que votre appareil prend en charge l

a fonction de chargement sans fil Qi.

(2) Vérifiez si l'adaptateur 3.0 est utilisé pour le chargement.

(3) Vérifiez s'il y a des corps étrangers métalliques dans la coque de votre équipement. Les accessoires

 magnétiques et métalliques feront clignoter la LED et empêcheront la charge.

3.Chaleur générée lors du chargement

l est normal que la bobine de réception ou la carte d'émission génèrent de la chaleur lors du 

chargement sans fil. Si le chargeur sans fil est trop chaud, retirez votre téléphone. Une fois 

que le chargeur sans fil est refroidi, rechargez - le.

4. S'il y a d'autres problèmes, veuillez contacter notre service après-vente 

pour une solution par e-mail : Augnner@163.com

SERVICE APRES-VENTE

Merci d'avoir choisi nos produits. Le Z18 bénéficie d'une garantie de deux ans. Si vous avez des 

questions, veuillez nous contacter par e - mail : Augnner@163.com. Afin de résoudre votre 

problème dans le plus bref délai, veuillez joindre votre numéro de commande, le modèle de

 téléphone, le type de housse de téléphone, les informations sur l'adaptateur et ajoutez 

des images ou des vidéos pour illustrer votre problème.
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Comment utiliser

Liste de colisage

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Évitez d'utiliser le produit dans des endroits humides ou à température élevée.

2. Évitez de laisser tomber le produit d'un endroit élevé.

3. Ne démontez pas le produit vous-même. Veuillez nous contacter si nécessaire.

4. Ne nettoyez pas le produit à moins que l'appareil ne soit hors tension.

Toutes les marques et marques de produits sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Zone de charge de la montre

Trous de dissipation de chaleur

Toucher les touches

Zone de charge du téléphone

Zone de charge du casque

Affichage à l'écran

Lumières

Indicateurs lumineux
Fonction presse clé

Port de type C
Lumière verte allumée

Lampe 
respiratoire bleue

Lumières bleues 
et vertes clignotantes

Per garantire un caricamento sicuro ed efficiente dei 3 dispositivi, 
devi utilizzare un adattatore 9V/2A o 5V/3A (Qualcomm Quick Charger 
2.0 o 3.0) e un cavo di caricamento rapido. (Se non utilizzi un adattatore 
e un cavo di caricamento rapido adatti, il caricabatterie potrebbe non 
essere in grado di caricare il telefono o di caricare i 3 dispositivi 
contemporaneamente o potrebbe anche danneggiare il 
caricabatterie wireless.)

operazione chiave
Calibrazione dell'orologio:Fare clic sulla chiave M, il numero lampeggia, quindi fare clic 
su +/- per regolare i caratteri. Continuare a fare clic sulla chiave M, i caratteri lampeggiano 

e si spostano indietro per regolare i caratteri rimanenti. Dopo aver regolato 4 caratteri, 

premere nuovamente il pulsante "M" e un suono si sentirà per indicare che la configurazione 

è completata

Impostazioni dell'allarme:  Fare un doppio clic sulla chiave M,
 l'operazione è simile a quella per impostare l'orario. Una volta 
completata la configurazione,fare clic nuovamente sulla 

chiave M e un suono indicherà che la 

configurazione è completata.

Cancellare l'allarme: Premere e tenere premuta la chiave M

Interruttore della luce notturna:Toccare il pulsante sopra la

luce notturna.

La luminosità della luce è 30%/60%/100%/spento.

SUGGERIMENTI PRIMA DELL'USO

1.Questa stazione di ricarica wireless 6 in 1 supporta solo Apple Watch.
2.Non caricare la stazione di ricarica dei prodotti dall'interfaccia USB del computer 
o da altri convertitori di potenza.
3.Durante la ricarica, posizionare il dispositivo abilitato Qi al centro di ogni area 
di ricarica wireless.
4.Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia al centro dell'area di ricarica wireless.
5.La scocca in silicone dell'orologio e degli auricolari potrebbe causare una ricarica 
anomala. È meglio rimuoverle prima di caricarli.

Suggerimenti:

Interruttore 24 ore/12 ore:Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante “+” per passare al formato 

24 ore e premere e tenere premuto il pulsante “-” per passare al formato 12 ore.

Visualizzazione dell'orologio:Premere brevemente il pulsante “-” per spegnere la 

visualizzazione dell'orologio, premere brevemente il pulsante “+” per accendere la 

visualizzazione dell'orologio.

Come spegnere l'allarme:  Quando l'allarme suona, premere brevemente il pulsante “+” 

per fermare l'allarme; premere brevemente il pulsante “-” per fermare l'allarme e spegnere 

la visualizzazione dell'orologio. Se non viene effettuata alcuna operazione per 1 minuto, 

l'allarme si spegnerà automaticamente.

1. Caricabatterie wireless multifunzione X 1    2. Manuale utente X 1

3. Cavo di ricarica rapida di tipo C X 1             4. Adattatore X 1

DISPOSITIVI COMPATIBILI

Serie iPhone: iPhone 16 Pro Max, iPhone 16 Pro, iPhone 16, iPhone 16 plus,iPhone 15 Pro Max,

iPhone 15 Pro, iPhone 15, iPhone 15 plus,iPhone 14 Pro Max, iPhone 14 Pro, iPhone 14, iPhone 14 plus,

iPhone 13, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro Mini, iPhone iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12
Pro Max, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11, iPhone SE 

(2a generazione), iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR, iPhone X, iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus; 

Telefono Huawei:Mate RS/20 Pro/20 RS/P30 Pro/P40 Pro/P40 Pro +/30/30 Pro/30E Pro
/40/40 Pro/40 Pro+/40 RS/40E 5G

Samsung:Samsung Galaxy S23 Ultra, S23+, S23, S22 Ultra, S22, Z Flip3, S21 Ultra, S21, Note 20 Utra,
S20, S20+, S20 Ultra, Z Fip, Note10(5G), Note10+(5G), Fold/ Fold 5G, S10E, S10, S10+, Note9, S9, S9+,
 Note8, S8, S8+, S7, S7+, S7 Edge (Android 6.0 Above).

1.Telefono:

Apple： Airpods 4, Airpods 3, AirPods Pro 2, AirPods Pro, AirPods (3a generazione),
Custodia di ricarica wireless AirPods 2

Samsung Buds: Galaxy Buds Pro/ Buds Live/ Buds Plus + custodia di ricarica wireless.

2.Auricolari:

Solo per Apple iWatch 10/9/8/7/6/5/4/3/2/1
3.iWatch：
SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Dimensioni: 165*127*115mm (lunghezza x larghezza x altezza)

Peso (N/W): 315g (bare metal) 

Interfaccia di input: TYPE-C

Supporta protocolli di ricarica rapida: PD, QC2.0, QC3.0, protocollo AFC 

Ingresso alimentazione: 9V/2A o superiore

Uscita potenza telefono: 15W, 10W, 7.5W, 5W

Uscita auricolari wireless: 3 W

Uscita orologio: 2,5 W

Potenza luce notturna: 2W

Distanza di ricarica induttiva: 1~5 mm

Frequenza operativa: 110 KHZ ~ 205 KHZ

FAQ

1. Se riscontri interruzioni o una ricarica lenta o se non riesci a caricare il tuo dispositivo, 

controlla quanto segue:

(1) Il retro del telefono non deve avere parti in metallo, prese pop o carte di credito.

(2) Posiziona il telefono al centro della superficie di ricarica (questo consente alla bobina di 

ricarica del telefono di allinearsi con quella all'interno del caricabatterie wireless).

(3) Le custodie del telefono non devono essere più spesse di 5 mm per una ricarica efficace.

(4) Controlla se l'adattatore è un caricabatterie rapido QC 3.0.

(5) Riavvia il telefono cellulare e prova con altri cavi di ricarica di tipo C.

(6) Controlla se l'indicatore si accende o meno.

(7) Scollega l'adattatore e reinseriscilo. 

2. Se la luce LED lampeggia e il supporto di ricarica wireless non riesce a caricare il dispositivo, 

come posso risolvere questo problema?

(1)Prima di utilizzare questa caricabatteria wireless, assicurati che il tuo dispositivo supporti la 

funzione di ricarica wireless Qi.

(2)Verifica se per la ricarica viene utilizzato l'adattatore 3.0 compatibile.

(3) Controllare se ci sono corpi estranei metallici nella scocca dell'apparecchiatura. Gli accessori

 magnetici e metallici faranno lampeggiare il LED e impediranno la ricarica.

3. Calore di carica

È normale che la bobina ricevente o la scheda trasmittente generino calore durante la ricarica wireless. 

Se il caricabatterie wireless è troppo caldo, togliere il telefono e, quando il caricabatterie wireless è 

sgonfio, ricaricarlo di nuovo.

4. Se ci sono altri problemi, contattare il nostro servizio post-vendita per la 

soluzione via e-mail: Augnner@163.com

SERVIZIO POST-VENDITA

Grazie per aver scelto i nostri prodotti. Z18 ha una garanzia di due anni. Se hai domande, 

contattaci via email: Augnner@163.com. Per risolvere il tuo problema nel più breve tempo

 possibile, allega il numero dell'ordine, il modello del telefono, il tipo di custodia del telefono, 

le informazioni sull'adattatore e aggiungi immagini o video per illustrare il tuo problema.
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ELENCO DI IMBALLAGGIO

ATTENZIONE

1. Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto in luoghi bagnati, umidi o con temperature elevate.

2. Evitare di far cadere il prodotto da luoghi elevati.

3. Non smontare il prodotto da soli. Contattateci se necessario.

4. Non pulire il prodotto a meno che l'unità non sia spenta.

Tutti i marchi e i marchi registrati dei prodotti appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.

Area di ricarica

Foro di dissipazione del calore

Pulsanti touch

Area di ricarica mobile

Area di ricarica delle cuffie

schermo di visualizzazione

Lampada

Indicatore luminoso LED
Pulsanti funzione

Porta di tipo C Via libera accesa Luce respiratoria blu
Luci blu e verdi 

lampeggianti

Colore LED

Luci a LED

Para garantizar una carga segura y eficiente de 3 dispositivos, debe 
utilizar un adaptador de 9 V/2 A o 5 V/3 A (Qualcomm Quick Charger
 2.0 o 3.0) y un cable de carga rápida. (Si no utiliza un adaptador y un
 cable de carga rápida adecuados, es posible que el cargador no pueda 
cargar al teléfono o cargar 3 dispositivos al mismo tiempo o incluso 
que se dañe el cargador inalámbrico).

OPERACIÓN CLAVE
Calibración del reloj：Haz clic en la tecla M, el número parpadea y luego haz clic en 

+ / - para ajustar los caracteres. Continúa presionando la tecla M, los caracteres parpadean

 y se mueven hacia atrás para ajustar los caracteres restantes. Después de ajustar 4 

caracteres, presiona de nuevo el botón "M" y se escuchará un sonido que indica que la 

configuración está completa.

Configuración de la alarma: Haz doble clic en la tecla M, 

la operación es similar a la de configurar la hora. Una vez 
que la configuración esté completada, haz clic de nuevo 

en la tecla M y un sonido indicará que la configuración 

está completa.

Eliminar la alarma:Mantén presionada la tecla M.

Interruptor de la luz nocturna:Toca el botón encima de la 

luz nocturna.

La intensidad de la luz es 30% / 60% / 100% / apagada.

CONSEJOS ANTES DE USAR

1.Esta estación de carga inalámbrica 6 en 1 solo es compatible con Apple Watch.
2.No cargue la estación de carga de los productos desde la interfaz USB de la 
computadora u otros convertidores de energía.
3.Al cargar, coloque el dispositivo habilitado para Qi en el centro de cada área de
 carga inalámbrica.
4.Asegúrese de que su dispositivo esté en el medio del área de carga inalámbrica.
5.Las carcasas de silicona del reloj y los auriculares pueden provocar una carga
 anormal. Es mejor quitárselas antes de cargar.

Consejos:

Cambio entre 24 horas / 12 horas:Mantén presionado el botón “+” para cambiar al formato

 de 24 horas y mantén presionado el botón “-” para cambiar al formato de 12 horas.

Visualización del reloj: Presiona brevemente el botón “-” para apagar la visualización 

del reloj, presiona brevemente el botón “+” para encender la visualización del reloj.

Cómo apagar la alarma: Cuando suene la alarma, presiona brevemente el botón “+” 

para detener la alarma; presiona brevemente el botón “-” para detener la alarma y apagar 

la visualización del reloj. Si no se realiza ninguna operación durante 1 minuto, la alarma 

se apagará automáticamente.

1. Cargador inalámbrico multifunción X 1    2. Manual del usuario X 1

3. Cable de carga rápida tipo C X 1         4. Adaptador X 1

DISPOSITIVOS COMPATIBLES

Serie iPhone: iPhone 16 Pro Max, iPhone 16 Pro, iPhone 16, iPhone 16 Plus, iPhone 15 Pro Max,

 iPhone 15 Pro, iPhone 15, iPhone 15 Plus, iPhone 14 Pro Max, iPhone 14 Pro, iPhone 14, iPhone 

14 Plus, iPhone 13, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro Mini, iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 
12 Pro Max, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 Mini, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11, iPhone SE

 (2.ª generación), iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR, iPhone X, iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus;

Teléfono Huawei: Mate RS/20 Pro/20 RS/P30 Pro/P40 Pro/P40 Pro +/30/30 Pro/30E Pro/40/40 Pro/
40 Pro+/40 RS/40E 5G

Samsung:Samsung Galaxy S23 Ultra, S23+, S23, S22 Ultra, S22, Z Flip 3, S21 Ultra, S21, Note 20 Ultra, 
S20, S20+, S20 Ultra, Z Flip 3, Note10(5G), Note10+(5G), Fold/Fold 5G, S10E, S10, S10+, Note9, S9, 
S9+, Note8, S8, S8+, S7, S7+, S7 Edge (Android 6.0 o superior)

1.Teléfono:

Apple：Airpods 4, Airpods 3, AirPods Pro 2, AirPods Pro, AirPods (3.ª generación), Estuche de
 carga inalámbrica para AirPods 2

Samsung Buds:  Galaxy Buds Pro/ Buds Live/ Buds Plus + estuche de carga inalámbrica.

2.Auriculares:

Solo para Apple iWatch 10/9/8/7/6/5/4/3/2/1
3.iWatch：
ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Tamaño: 165 x 127 x 115 mm (largo x ancho x alto)

Peso neto: 315 g (metal desnudo)

Interfaz de entrada: TIPO C

Compatible con protocolos de carga rápida: PD, QC2.0, QC3.0, protocolo AFC

Entrada de energía: 9 V/2 A o superior

Salida de energía del teléfono: 15 W, 10 W, 7,5 W, 5 W

Salida de auriculares inalámbricos: 3 W

Salida del reloj: 2,5 W

Potencia de luz nocturna: 2 W

Distancia de carga inductiva: 1~5 mm

Frecuencia de funcionamiento: 110 KHZ~205 KHZ

FAQ

1. Si experimenta una carga lenta o interrumpida o no puede cargar su dispositivo, 

verifique lo siguiente:

(1) La parte posterior de su teléfono no debe tener ningún metal, pop sockets ni tarjetas de crédito.

(2) Coloque el teléfono en el centro de la superficie de carga (esto permite que la bobina de carga de 

su teléfono se alinee con la que está dentro del cargador inalámbrico).

(3) Las carcasas de los teléfonos no deben tener un grosor mayor a 5 mm para una carga efectiva.

(4) Verifique si el adaptador es un cargador rápido QC 3.0.

(5) Reinicie su teléfono celular y pruebe con otros cables de carga tipo C.

(6) Verifique si el indicador se enciende o no.

(7) Desconecte el adaptador y vuelva a insertarlo.

2.Si la luz LED parpadea y el soporte de carga inalámbrico no puede cargar su dispositivo, 

¿cómo puede solucionar este problema?

(1) Antes de usar este cargador inalámbrico, asegúrese de que su dispositivo admita la función de 

carga inalámbrica Qi.

(2) Compruebe si se utiliza el adaptador 3.0 para la carga.

(3) Verifique si hay cuerpos extraños de metal en la carcasa de su equipo. Los accesorios 

magnéticos y metálicos harán parpadear el LED y evitarán la carga.

3. Calor durante la carga

Es normal que la bobina receptora o la placa transmisora generen calor durante la carga inalámbrica. 

Si el cargador inalámbrico está demasiado caliente, desconecte el teléfono y, cuando el cargador 

inalámbrico se haya apagado, cárguelo nuevamente.

4. Si hay otros problemas, comuníquese con nuestro servicio de posventa para obtener una 

solución al correo electrónico: Augnner@163.com

SERVICIO POSTVENTA

Gracias por elegir nuestros productos. El Z18 tiene una garantía de dos años. Si tiene alguna 

pregunta, contáctenos por correo electrónico: Augnner@163.com. Para resolver su problema en 

el menor tiempo posible, adjunte su número de pedido, modelo de teléfono, tipo de carcasa, 

información del adaptador y agregue imágenes o videos para ilustrar su problema.
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LISTA DE EMBALAJE

ADVERTENCIA

1. Evite utilizar el producto en lugares húmedos o mojados o con altas temperaturas.

2. Evite dejar caer el producto desde lugares altos.

3. No desmonte el producto por su cuenta. Comuníquese con nosotros si es necesario.

4. No limpie el producto a menos que la unidad esté apagada.

Todas las marcas y marcas comerciales de productos son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños.

Área de carga de relojes

Agujero de disipación de calor

Toque las teclas

Área de carga del teléfono móvil

Área de carga de auriculares

Pantalla de visualización

Luces

Luz indicadora
Teclas funcionales Puerto tipo C

Luz verde Luz respiratoria azul
Las luces azules y 
verdes parpadean
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产品包材图档

产品包材标准

产品型号

尺寸

物料编码

制图 审核

工艺说明/印刷要求

使用单位

材质

版本

比例

时间

产品名称 定制苹果款（含适配器）英文说明书

105g铜版纸

1:1

A3

2025-02-14

90*90mm（合起来尺寸）

Z18-1苹果款

四色印刷，双面彩印

mm

尹

6 IN 1 Wireless Charging Station
Model：Z18

User Guide：Augnner@163.com

https://manuals.plus/m/28c66608e14b62e35f1a6b4a636e082748efd9edbfedc839950ac6b6601cc0db

